

No. 13-483

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

EDWARD LANE,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STEVE FRANKS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND  
SUSAN BURROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING  
PRESIDENT OF CENTRAL ALABAMA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FIRST AMENDMENT  
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PETER SCHEER  
*Of Counsel*

FLOYD ABRAMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDIS C. BEST  
SOGOL D. SOMEKH  
STACEY G. ZYZYCK  
CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000  
fabrams@cahill.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
First Amendment Coalition*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE UNITED STATES HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT EXPANSIVE PROTECTION OF TRUTHFUL SPEECH IS ESSENTIAL TO A FREE AND DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY.....	3
II. THE VALUE OF TRUTHFUL SPEECH IS AT ITS HEIGHT IN JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	9
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	10-11
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	12
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13-14
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	14
<i>Cain v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 878 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. 1994).....	11n
<i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis.193 (1860).....	13
<i>Caruso v. City of New York</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 06 Civ. 5997, 2013 WL 5382206 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2013).....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v.</i> <i>Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	8
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	9

<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	9-10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2, 14
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	3
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998).....	13n
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	13
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983).....	13n
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998).....	11n
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 524 (2001).....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	12
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5-6

<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	13
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	10
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	6-7
<i>Piemonte v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 556 (1961).....	12
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	14
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11

<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	8
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	8
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1 Stat. 596 (1798) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1985 (2).....	13n
An Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (enacted 1785), Hening, Statutes of Virginia (1823) .....	3
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
J. Alexander, A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF THE CASE AND TRIAL OF JOHN PETER ZENGER (1738) .....	4
Zechariah Chafee, Jr. FREE SPEECH IN THE UNITED STATES (1941) .....	5
Michael Kent Curtis, FREE SPEECH, “THE PEOPLE’S DARLING PRIVILEGE” (2000) .....	4
Harry Kalven Jr., <i>Privacy in Tort Law — Were Warren and Brandeis Wrong?</i> 31 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. (1966) .....	11n
J. Mills, ON LIBERTY (Blackwell ed. 1947).....	6
